

No. 24-1288

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

O.W.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARIE L. CARR, police officer in her individual and official capacities; REID BAKER, assistant principal in his individual and official capacities; SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA, a body corporate; CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH, a body politic and corporate.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
No. 2:21-cv-00448-EWH-LRL

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND RISE FOR
YOUTH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Booth Marcus Ripke
Maryland Bar No. 9812170082
NATHANS & RIPKE, LLP
120 East Baltimore St., Ste. 1800
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 783-0272
bripke@nathanslaw.com

Marsha L. Levick, PA Bar No. 22535
Riya Saha Shah, PA Bar No. 200644
Vic F. Wiener, PA Bar No. 328812
Juvenile Law Center
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org
rshah@jlc.org
vwiener@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. TODAY MORE THAN EVER, SCHOOLS ARE ENTANGLED WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT, ESPECIALLY IN VIRGINIA.....3

II. O.W. WAS ENTITLED TO FIFTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS DURING MR. BAKER’S QUESTIONING.....9

III. O.W.’S STATEMENTS WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT13

 A. The School Setting Made O.W. More Vulnerable To Adult Pressure.....14

 B. Mr. Baker And Officer Carr Held O.W. In Custody And Compelled His Incriminating Statements.....17

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>B.A. v. Indiana</i> , 100 N.E.3d 225 (Ind. 2018).....	10
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	9
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....	9
<i>In re D.A.H.</i> , 857 S.E.2d 771 (N.C. Ct. App. 2021).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	14
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	17
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	17, 18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	17, 18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	2
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	14

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	14
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	2
<i>N.C. v. Kentucky</i> , 396 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2013).....	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Heirtzler</i> , 789 A.2d 634 (N.H. 2001).....	11
<i>Bass ex rel. O.W. v. Sch. Bd. of the City of Va. Beach</i> , 656 F.Supp.3d 596 (E.D. Va. 2023).....	3
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	13
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14
<i>In re T.A.G.</i> , 663 S.E.2d 392 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	10
Statutes	
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-101	4
Other Authorities	
<i>2017-18 State and National Estimations</i> , Civ. Rts. Data Collection, https://ocrdata.ed.gov/estimations/2017-2018	6
<i>Digest of Education Statistics: Table 233.70</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d21/tables/dt21_233.70.asp	3, 4
Douglas Starr, <i>Why Are Educators Learning How to Interrogate Their Students?</i> , New Yorker (Mar. 25, 2016).....	5
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Emerging Findings from Research on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 7 Victims & Offenders 428 (2012)	15
Fiona Jack et al., <i>Age-Related Differences in the Free-Recall Accounts of Child, Adolescent, and Adult Witnesses</i> , 28 Applied Cognitive Psych. 30 (2014)	15
Maryam Ahranjani, <i>The Prisonization of America's Public Schools</i> , 45 Hofstra L. Rev. 1097 (2017).....	7
Michael Pinard, <i>From the Classroom to the Courtroom: Reassessing Fourth Amendment Standards in Public School Searches Involving Law Enforcement Authorities</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 1067 (2003)	5
Naomi E.S. Goldstein, Emily Haney-Caron, Marsha Levick & Danielle Whiteman, <i>Waving Good-Bye to Waiver: A Developmental Argument Against Youth's Waiver of Miranda Rights</i> , 21 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2018)	16
Paul Holland, <i>Schooling Miranda: Policing Interrogation in the Twenty-First Century Schoolhouse</i> , 52 Loy. L. Rev. 39 (2006)	5

<i>Racial and Ethnic Disparity in Juvenile Justice Processing</i> , Off. of Juv. Just. & Delinq. Prevention (Mar. 2022)	8
<i>School Resource Officer Program</i> , Va. Beach Police Dep't, https://police.virginiabeach.gov/your-vbpd/explore-the-department/sro	4
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004).....	18
Susan Ferriss, <i>Virginia Tops Nation in Sentencing Students to Cops, Courts: Where Does Your State Rank?</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (Apr. 10, 2015)	6
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	9
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Referrals to Law Enforcement and School-Related Arrests in U.S. Public Schools</i> (2023).....	5
<i>VA Beach City Pblc Schs, 2017-18</i> , Civ. Rts. Data Collection, https://civilrightsdata.ed.gov/profile/us/va/va_beach_city_pblc_schs?s=surveyYear=2017&nces=5103840	7
Va. Dep't of Crim. Just. Servs., <i>2020 Virginia School and Division Safety Survey Results</i> (2021).....	3, 4
